## STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2014-0060

#### TO ADOPT THE POLICY FOR IMPLEMENTING THE DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND (DWSRF POLICY HANDBOOK)

## WHEREAS:

- 1. The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) is successor to the California Department of Public Health (CDPH) as the implementing state agency for the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF);
- 2. The DWSRF is used by the State Water Board to provide financial assistance to public water systems, technical assistance to water system applicants, and funding for public water system supervision and regulatory oversight;
- Pursuant to Section 116760.43 of the Health and Safety Code, adoption of the DWSRF Policy Handbook will trigger the repeal of the existing DWSRF regulations at Chapter 12 of Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, commencing with Section 63000 and continuing through Section 63058; effective the following January 1<sup>st</sup>;
- 4. The Division of Financial Assistance posted notice on the State Water Board's website on September 5, 2014, notifying interested parties of the opportunity to comment;
- 5. An email notification was also sent to interested parties;
- 6. Written comments were due at noon on October 6, 2014; and
- 7. The DWSRF Policy is expected to make the funding process easier and quicker for applicants and provide a more flexible framework for Division staff to implement the program.

# THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The State Water Board adopts the <u>DWSRF Policy Handbook</u> effective January 1, 2015.

2. The State Water Board repeals the regulations at Chapter 12 of Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, commencing with Section 63000 and continuing through Section 63058, effective January 1, 2015.

## CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Clerk to the Board does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on October 21, 2014.

- AYE: Vice Chair Frances Spivy-Weber Board Member Tam M. Doduc Board Member Steven Moore Board Member Dorene D'Adamo
- NAY: None
- ABSENT: Chair Felicia Marcus
- ABSTAIN: None

kanine Joursend

Jeanine Townsend Clerk to the Board